instruments. The fair value of a fixed rate instrument and the cash flow of a variable rate instruments will fluctuate with
changes in market interest rates. The Group follows a policy of hedging 40-80% of the net interest rate cash flow exposure
of long-term loans with up to a 5-year horizon.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group´s interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group designates derivatives for the purpose of fuel, carbon, currency and interest rate hedging as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. As such, market rates affect the mark to market of the derivatives
and the market value of fixed rate financial assets. In addition, interest rate changes affect the fixed rate instruments
carrying amount through equity.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts stated below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates,
remain constant.

Total
Directly in Profit or effect on

equity loss equity
8,852 )(   2,743  6,108 )(
1,326  2,616  3,942
1,528  25  1,553
1,008  3 )(   1,005
1,309  306 )(   1,003
1,759  553 )(   1,206

4,353 )(   2,245  2,108 )(
853  1,658  2,511
962  311 )(   651
516  837 )(   320 )(
947  851 )(   96
943  777 )(   166

NOK/SEK ..... 
CAD ..... 

NOK/SEK ..... 

GBP ..... 

EUR ..... 

DKK .....